

No. 23-13253

**In the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

ERIC ANDRÉ and CLAYTON ENGLISH

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:22-cv-04065-MHC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EMPIRICAL LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jeremy C. Marwell
VINSON & ELKINS, LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20037
202-639-6507

Garrett T. Meisman
VINSON & ELKINS, LLP
845 Texas Avenue, Suite 4700
Houston, Texas 77002
713-758-2559

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Empirical Legal Scholars*

No. 23-13253
André v. Clayton County, Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Where the government purports to select a claimant from a pool of individuals at random, the entire pool (i.e., the entire population from which the selection is made) consists of “similarly situated” comparators for equal protection purposes.	10
II. Only by misapplying the standard for a motion to dismiss and declining to draw reasonable inferences in favor of the plaintiffs could the district court ignore plaintiffs’ identification of a similarly situated comparator.	13
III. The plaintiffs’ statistical data and allegations strongly support finding both a discriminatory effect and discriminatory purpose, sufficient to survive a motion to dismiss.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953)	12
<i>Campbell v. Rainbow City</i> , 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
* <i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	12, 16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	12, 16
<i>Diaz-Rivas v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 769 F. App'x 748 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Edwards v. Dothan City Sch.</i> , 82 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 723 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	12
<i>Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol</i> , 308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	17
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Jones v. White</i> , 992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18, 19, 20
* <i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>MacPhee v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2023).....	14

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Major Tours, Inc. v. Colorel</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D.N.J. 2011).....	12
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	18, 19, 21
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	10
<i>United States v. Brantley</i> , 803 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 987 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 793 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	16
<i>United States v. Tex. Educ. Agency (Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.)</i> , 564 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	18, 20
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	17

Other Authorities:

3 Rotunda, Ronald D. & Nowak, John E., <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> § 18.4 (5th ed. 2023).....	17
Federal Judicial Center, “Reference Guide on Statistics,” in <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3rd ed. 2011)	21
Finkelstein, Michael O., <i>The Application of Statistical Decision Theory to the Jury Discrimination Cases</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 338 (1966)	19

Other Authorities—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fisher, Franklin M., <i>Multiple Regression in Legal Proceedings</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 702 (1980).....	11, 19
Gray, Mary W., <i>Statistics and the Law</i> , 56 Mathematics Magazine 67 (1983)	16
Lamber, Julia et al., <i>The Relevance of Statistics to Prove Discrimination: A Typology</i> , 34 Hastings L.J. 553 (1983).....	13
